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SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Carl Lambert requests after-the-fact approval to convert the use of a 31-unit apartment building
to a transient occupancy residential building (hotel) with 30 short-term rental units (hotel rooms)
and one moderate cost apartment unit. The building faces Ocean Front Walk (the Venice
boardwalk) in Los Angeles. The applicant also proposes improvements to the lobby, interior
renovation, and roof-deck of the 85-year old four-story brick building.

Proposals to change the uses of residential buildings to non-residential (hotel) uses may be found
to improve public access to the coast, but must be considered in the context of the existing
character and development plan for the area, including both physical and social considerations.
Coastal Act Section 30253 (e) requires that “new development shall...where appropriate, protect
special communities and neighborhoods that, because of their unique characteristics, are popular
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visitor destination points for recreational uses.” The Commission certified the Venice Land Use
Plan on June 14, 2001 but has not certified an Implementation Plan. The Land Use Plan
contemplates potential conversions of residential buildings into commercial uses (specifically
hotels and hostels), but also identifies preservation of existing housing stock as a priority.

In this case, the proposed building conversion would result in the loss of 30 rental housing units,
which project opponents argue were previously affordable units but which the applicant states he
could currently rent for $3,000 to $4,000 per month. The transient occupancy residential (hotel)
units vary in rental price based on the size and orientation of the room (ocean fronting or not),
and based on the day and season, but can be generally categorized as moderate in price. The
applicant’s rate sheet indicates that room rates vary from approximately $160 to $350 per night.
The applicant’s analysis of hotels in Venice estimated an average daily rate of $182 in Venice at
year end 2014. The applicant states that all of his hotel rooms feature kitchens accommodate up
to six guests, and that he provides extra bedding for sofas, futons, and roll away beds at no
charge. The applicant also provides free wireless internet and other amenities that other hotels
typically charge extra fees for. The site is designated as Community Commercial in the certified
Venice Land Use Plan and LUP Policy 1.B.6. states that overnight visitor-serving uses, such as
hotels and youth hostels, are preferred uses in the Community Commercial land use category.

The building was constructed in 1930 without any vehicle parking and the site does not have
space for any vehicle parking. The applicant provides up to 20 vehicle parking spaces for free
use of guests at off-site locations which he leases month-to-month. Additionally, the applicant
provides free use of bicycles for guests and encourages guests and employees to use alternative
forms of transportation. Based on the tables in the Commission’s Regional Interpretive
Guidelines and the Venice Land Use Plan, the proposed hotel use will result in a reduction in
parking demand (and associated parking requirements) compared to the existing residential use.
The Commission has previously found that proposals to change the use of existing buildings in
Venice to uses with a reduced parking demand will not have an adverse effect on the public’s
ability to access the shoreline.

Commission staff recommends approval of Coastal Development Permit Application No. 5-14-
1932, as conditioned to require the applicant to undertake development in accordance with the
approved permit, implement the transportation demand management program included in the
application, and pay the balance of the application fee for after-the-fact development.

Note: The applicant submitted a fee of $6,576 with his coastal development permit application
on December 22, 2014. The application included an estimated cost of development of $120,000.
Upon further discussions with staff, the applicant acknowledged that he completed a $4,000,000
renovation in 2009, which included remodeling all 31 units to adapt them to their current
(unpermitted) hotel uses (and one apartment). The physical improvements subject to this
application, including the renovated hotel rooms, the lobby, and the roof-deck, have been
constructed and the applicant has been operating the building as a hotel without the benefit of a
coastal development permit for more than six years. Based on the filing fee schedule, the fee for
development cost of $2,000,001 to $5,000,000 is $21,920, which shall be multiplied by five for
applications which include after-the-fact development. Therefore, the required application fee is
$109,600. Special Condition 3 requires the applicant to pay the balance of $103,024.
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I.

MOTION AND RESOLUTION

Motion:

I move that the Commission approve Coastal Development Permit Application
No. 5-14-1932 subject to the conditions set forth in the staff recommendation.

Staff recommends a YES vote of the foregoing motion. Passage of this motion will result in
conditional approval of the permit and adoption of the following resolution and findings. The
motion passes only by affirmative vote of a majority of the Commissioners present.

Resolution:

II.

The Commission hereby approves Coastal Development Permit No. 5-14-1932 for
the proposed development and adopts the findings set forth below on grounds that
the development as conditioned will be in conformity with the policies of Chapter
3 of the Coastal Act and will not prejudice the ability of the local government
having jurisdiction over the area to prepare a Local Coastal Program conforming
to the provisions of Chapter 3. Approval of the permit complies with the
California Environmental Quality Act because either 1) feasible mitigation
measures and/or alternatives have been incorporated to substantially lessen any
significant adverse effects of the development on the environment, or 2) there are
no further feasible mitigation measures or alternatives that will substantially
lessen any significant adverse impacts of the development on the environment.

STANDARD CONDITIONS

This permit is granted subject to the following standard conditions:

1.

Notice of Receipt and Acknowledgment. The permit is not valid and development shall
not commence until a copy of the permit, signed by the applicant or authorized agent,
acknowledging receipt of the permit and acceptance of the terms and conditions, is returned
to the Commission office.

Expiration. If development has not commenced, the permit will expire two years from the
date on which the Commission voted on the application. Development shall be pursued in a
diligent manner and completed in a reasonable period of time. Application for extension of
the permit must be made prior to the expiration date.

Interpretation. Any questions of intent or interpretation of any condition will be resolved
by the Executive Director or the Commission.

Assignment. The permit may be assigned to any qualified person, provided assignee files
with the Commission an affidavit accepting all terms and conditions of the permit.
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Terms and Conditions Run with the Land. These terms and conditions shall be

perpetual, and it is the intention of the Commission and the applicant to bind all future
owners and possessors of the subject property to the terms and conditions.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

This permit is granted subject to the following special conditions:

1.

Approved Development. Coastal Development Permit 5-14-1932 only authorizes the
development expressly described and conditioned herein, which includes 30 hotel units and
one apartment unit. No restaurant or commercial food/beverage service is permitted on the
site. All units contain kitchens and at least 20 units include sofa/futon type pullout beds.
The applicant shall undertake development in accordance with the approved coastal
development permit. Any proposed changes to the development shall be reported to the
Executive Director. No changes to the approved development shall occur without a
Commission-approved amendment to this coastal development permit unless the Executive
Director determines that no amendment is legally required.

Parking and Transportation Demand Management Program. In order to protect
nearby public parking facilities from the parking impacts of the proposed development and
to maximize public access to the coast, the applicant shall:

A. Maintain a minimum of six (6) bicycles on-site and provide free use of bicycles for
hotel guests.

B. Provide free secure bicycle storage for hotel guests and employees who bring their
own bicycles.

C. Provide incentives for employees to carpool and ride public transit to and from work.
The applicant shall reimburse the full transit fares for employees using public transit.

D. Provide free Big Blue Bus tokens for guests.

E. Encourage and provide incentives for guests to utilize alternative transportation,
including Venice Electric Shuttle Free Ride, public taxis, mobile rideshare
applications, and future City Bike Share locations.

The applicant shall feature these alternative transportation incentives prominently on the
hotel’s website and shall inform all hotel guests and employees of their availability.

Application Fee. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE COASTAL DEVELOPMENT
PERMIT, the applicant shall pay the balance of the application fee for after-the-fact
development, which equals $103,024.
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IV. DUAL PERMIT JURISDICTION AREA

Within the areas specified in Section 30601 of the Coastal Act, which is known in the City of Los
Angeles permit program as the Dual Permit Jurisdiction area, the Coastal Act requires that any
development which receives a local coastal development permit also obtain a second (or “dual”)
coastal development permit from the Coastal Commission. The Commission's standard of review for
development in the Dual Permit Jurisdiction area is the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. For
projects located inland of the areas identified in Section 30601 (i.e., projects in the Single Permit
Jurisdiction area), the City of Los Angeles local coastal development permit is the only coastal
development permit required.

In this case, the project site is within the Dual Permit Jurisdiction area. The applicant obtained local
Coastal Development Permit No. ZA-2012-2841-CDP CU-ZV-MEL from the City of Los Angeles on
May 20, 2013.

V.  FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS

A. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Carl Lambert requests after-the-fact approval to convert the use of a 31-unit apartment building
to a transient occupancy residential building with 30 short-term rental units and one moderate
cost apartment unit. The existing four-story, 49°6” high, 15,408 square foot brick masonry
building was constructed in 1930 and received a certificate of occupancy for 30 apartment units.
The applicant purchased the property in 2007 and states that the previous owner illegally
converted the apartment building into a hotel.

The building is being operated as a hotel (Venice Breeze Suites) by the current owner’s
management company, with units available for rent by the night, the week, or the month. Units
are rented on-site, by phone, and online. Prices range from $160 per night for a weekly rental of
a studio in the winter to $350 per night for a weekend rental of a one-bedroom ocean-fronting
unit in the summer. The applicant states all units have kitchens and can accommodate up to six
visitors. The applicant provides extra bedding for sofas, futons, and roll away beds at no charge.
The applicant’s analysis characterizes the hotel as moderate cost compared to other hotels in
Venice.

The building is constructed nearly lot-line to lot-line on a flat 4,398 square foot lot (Lot 1, Block
2, Country Club Tract) in the North Venice subarea within the City of Los Angeles Dual Permit
Jurisdiction area (Exhibit 1). The lot is zoned C1-1 (Commercial) in the Los Angeles Municipal
Code and designated Community Commercial by the certified Venice Land Use Plan. The front
door is accessed from Breeze Avenue, near the street end abutting Ocean Front Walk (the Venice
boardwalk). There is a 36-foot long fagcade adjacent to the boardwalk but no entry-point there. A
secondary entry to the building is located at Speedway alley (Exhibit 2). There is currently no
parking on-site and the applicant proposes no parking on-site.

The applicant also requests after-the-fact approval of a roof-deck with an approximately 550
square foot area for outdoor cooking and seating. The applicant states that the deck is available
for guest use and is not operated as a restaurant or bar. There is an existing roof access stairway
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enclosure and elevator equipment area atop the roof. The proposed plans include a new ladder
and landing to the fire escape adjacent to Ocean Front Walk and new guardrails around the
perimeter of the deck (Exhibit 3).

Finally, the applicant requests after-the-fact approval for interior improvements, principally
completed in 2009, including renovation of all 31 units and improvements to the lobby and
ground floor to establish ADA compliance (Exhibit 3 and Exhibit 4).

B. PROJECT HISTORY

The applicant purchased the property in 2007 which, the applicant states, was already converted
from a 31-unit apartment building to a hotel by the previous owner. According to records from
the City of Los Angeles Housing and Community Investment Department (LAHD), the
apartment building is subject to the City of Los Angeles Rent Stabilization Ordinance (Municipal
Code 151.09) because it was constructed prior to 1978 and includes at least two units. Neither
the applicant nor LAHD has provided a rental rate history, but the Rent Stabilization Ordinance
restricts rent increases to 3% per year and includes regulations for evictions. The applicant
indicates that he did not evict any former tenants and that the rent stabilization ordinance allows
increases in rental rates when one tenant leaves and another tenant signs a new lease.

The applicant states that he completed a $4,000,000 renovation in 2009 (see Exhibit 4, local
coastal development permit), which included remodeling all 31 units. A complaint was filed with
the City of Los Angeles Housing and Community Investment Department on May 7, 2009,
indicating that there had been a change of use/occupancy without a building permit or certificate
of occupancy (Exhibit 5). LAHD staff, including the enforcement division, worked to resolve
the complaint regarding the illegal conversion for five years before referring the case to the City
Attorney on May 20, 2014. A previous complaint was filed with LAHD on October 30, 2007 and
a third complaint was filed on January 13, 2015.

On May 20, 2013, during the period the enforcement division of LAHD was handling the second
complaint, the City of Los Angeles Department of City Planning approved Zoning Administrator
Case No. ZA-2012-2841-CDP-CU-ZV-MEL (Exhibit 4). The coastal development permit
findings included, in part: 1) “The development is in conformity with Chapter 3 of the California
Coastal Act of 1976;” and 7) “The project is consistent with the special requirements for low
and moderate income housing units in the Coastal Zone as mandated by California Government
Code Section 65590 [Mello Act].” The Zoning Administrator made further findings related to
affordable housing within the “Coastal Development Permit Findings” section of her report,
including: “On September 14, 2012 the Los Angeles Housing Department issued a Mello
Determination Memorandum which concluded that there is one affordable unit (#308) located at
the subject property. A condition of approval requires the owner to record a covenant with
LAHD to restrict one unit for moderate income use. As conditioned, the project is consistent
with the Mello Act.” A copy of the Mello Act Memorandum is included as Exhibit 6.

The Zoning Administrator’s approval included a variance from the municipal code, eliminating
the requirement to provide a loading space for a commercial use (hotel). The Zoning
Administrator’s approval also included a conditional use permit to allow a transient occupancy
residential structure within 500 feet of a residential zone. That was necessary because the parcels
immediately across the street are zoned RD1.5 (Medium Density Residential) and comprised of
single family residences, duplexes, and triplexes. The Zoning Administrator’s action to approve

7
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a coastal development permit, Mello Act compliance, conditional use permit, and zoning
variance was not appealed at the local level.

On November 14, 2014, one-and-a-half years after the Zoning Administrator approved ZA-2012-
2841-CDP-CU-ZV-MEL, the City of Los Angeles notified the Coastal Commission of its final
action on the local coastal development permit and the Commission opened a 20 working-day
appeal period, during which time no appeal was filed. The applicant submitted the subject coastal
development permit application on December 22, 2014 and Commission staff filed it as complete
on March 10, 2015.

Although it was noted that the project was proposed within the Dual Permit Jurisdiction area on
the first page of the local approval (Exhibit 4), the City did not require the applicant to obtain a
coastal development permit or a coastal development permit exemption determination from the
Coastal Commission prior to commencing development. In 2007, 2008, 2014, and 2015 the Los
Angeles Department of Building and Safety issued building permits for new floors, new
plumbing and fixtures, replacement windows and doors, a new HVAC system, disabled access
features in the lobby and lower floor, and conversion of the roof-deck into usable area. The
Department of Building and Safety issued a certificate of occupancy for the hotel use on January
8, 2015 (Exhibit 7). The City closed the original complaint regarding the change of use on
January 16, 2015 after all violations were declared resolved (Exhibit 5). The City’s actions to
approve building permits, a new certificate of occupancy, and close the violation file before the
applicant applied for a coastal development permit from the Coastal Commission are inconsistent
with the City’s coastal development permit issuing ordinance adopted by the City in 1978.

The Venice Neighborhood Council passed a resolution in support of the project on April 16,
2013. Former State Assemblymember Steven Bradford, former City Councilmember Bill
Rosendahl, and the Venice Chamber of Commerce also supported the proposed project in written
correspondence to the applicant in February and March of 2013. Those letters of support are
included in Exhibit 9 of this staff report.

The Venice Community Housing Corporation, advocacy group People Organized for Westside
Renewal, and 23 Venice residents submitted comments in opposition to the proposed project in
July 2015. The primary concern of those opposed to the project is that the applicant’s proposal is
not consistent with the affordable and market rate housing provisions of the Mello Act and the
Venice Land Use Plan. Those letters of opposition are included in Exhibit 10 of this staff report.

C. PUBLIC ACCESS

One of the basic goals stated in the Coastal Act is to maximize public access and recreational
opportunities to and along the coast. The proposed project must conform with the following
Coastal Act policies which protect and encourage public access and recreational use of coastal
areas.

Section 30210 of the Coastal Act states, in part:
In carrying out the requirement of Section 4 of Article X of the California

Constitution, maximum access, which shall be conspicuously posted, and
recreational opportunities shall be provided for all people...
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Section 30252 of the Coastal Act states, in part:

The location and amount of new development should maintain and enhance
public access to the coast by (1) facilitating the provision or extension of transit
service...(3) providing non-automobile circulation within the development,
(4)providing adequate parking facilities or providing substitute means of serving
the development with public transportation...

The Commission has consistently found that a direct relationship exists between public access
and the provision of adequate parking and transportation related mitigation at new developments
near the coast. The subject development is located adjacent to Ocean Front Walk and Venice
Beach, in a neighborhood where demand for parking is intense at all times of day throughout the
year for the general public visiting the very popular visitor-serving resources along the stretch of
the coast. There is currently no parking on-site and the applicant proposes no parking on-site.
When a development provides insufficient parking to accommodate demand, patrons of the
development consume public parking spaces that would otherwise be utilized by the general
public, which has the effect of minimizing access to the coast for the general public.

The Commission, on June 14, 2001, certified the Venice Land Use Plan (LUP), which contains
specific policies to carry out the requirements of the Coastal Act. The certified Venice LUP may
be used as guidance in analyzing the proposed project’s consistency with the Coastal Act. In
order to ensure maximum access to the coast is provided to coastal visitors, LUP Policy 11.A.3,
sets forth the parking requirements for hotels in Venice:

2 spaces, plus
2 spaces for each dwelling unit,; plus
1 space for each guest room or each suite of rooms for the first 30...

Based on the parking requirements table, the subject hotel is required to provide 34 parking
spaces (2 parking spaces plus 2 times 1 dwelling unit plus 1 times 30 guest rooms), plus an
additional four parking spaces to comply with the Beach Impact Zone requirement in LUP Policy
I1.A.4, for a total of 38 parking spaces.

For multi-unit residential structures, the LUP requires two parking spaces per unit, plus one guest
space for each four units, plus the Beach Impact Zone spaces. For the subject site, 73 spaces
would be required.

The hotel use represents a decrease in intensity and a decrease in parking demand compared to
the existing residential use. The parking requirements table bears out the reality that hotel
visitors are likely to arrive by alternate modes of transportation or in one shared vehicle, while
apartment dwellers are likely to own one vehicle per person and multiple vehicles per apartment.
The change in use of the facility from an apartment building with no parking to a hotel with no
parking will not entirely eliminate impacts to public coastal access caused by users of the private
development, but it will reduce adverse impacts because fewer vehicles associated with the
private development will be parked in public parking areas near the coast.

In order to further mitigate public access impacts of the development, the applicant has agreed to
implement a Transportation Demand Management program. The applicant states that he already
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encourages guests and employees to utilize alternative modes of transportation rather than
driving to his hotel. The applicant encourages employees to carpool to work and one of his
employees rides a skateboard. The applicant states that he assists hotel guests in signing up for
the Uber mobile ridesharing application, which allows them to reach destinations near Venice at
minimal cost. The applicant also provides free bicycles for his guests to use in Venice and has
agreed to provide information on the locations for the City-sponsored Bike Share facilities that
are coming soon to Venice. As part of the subject coastal development permit application, the
applicant has agreed to expand the incentives in his programs to include free tokens for the Big
Blue Bus, which features multiple stops within % mile of the hotel. In addition, the applicant has
agreed to reimburse the full transit fares for employees using public transit. The applicant will
also continue to provide a minimum of six bicycles for free use of guests and offer secure bike
storage for guests who bring their own bicycles to the hotel. In order to protect nearby public
parking facilities from the parking impacts of the proposed development and to maximize public
access to the coast, Special Condition 2 requires the applicant to implement the Transportation
Demand Management program consistent with the incentives described above and feature the
alternative transportation incentives prominently on the hotel’s website and inform all hotel
guests and employees of their availability.

In the City’s action to approve local Coastal Development Permit No. ZA-2012-2841-CDP, it
found that “the development does not involve an increase in the number of residential units...
and has grandfathered rights... and does not constitute a change in density or the intensity of
land use.” Neither the Coastal Act nor the certified Venice Land Use Plan award parking credits
for grandfathered rights — the City’s analysis appears to be based on its municipal code and on
the Venice Coastal Specific Plan, which has not been certified by the Coastal Commission.

The standard of review for the proposed project is the Coastal Act. In past actions, the
Commission has approved projects which result in a less intense use than the existing use, even
if fewer parking spaces were provided than would be required by a local government’s Land Use
Plan. In Venice, the Executive Director has waiver the requirements for a coastal development
permit when applicants have proposed to reduce the number of units in multi-unit residential
structures, even where parking was non-conforming, because doing so reduced the non-
conformity and improved public access to the coast [5-01-399-W (Woodward); 5-05-340-W (Jill
C Latimer Trust); 5-06-477-W (Messina); 5-07-006-W (Perez)]. Because the subject application
proposes less intense development than the existing use and proposes to further mitigate parking
demand associated with the hotel, the Commission finds that the proposed development will
enhance public access and is consistent with Sections 30210 and 30252 of the Coastal Act.

D. LOWER COST OVERNIGHT ACCOMMODATIONS
Section 30213 of the Coastal Act states:

Lower cost visitor and recreational facilities shall be protected, encouraged, and,
where feasible, provided. Developments providing public recreational
opportunities are preferred.

Policy I.A.17 of the Venice Land Use Plan states, in relevant part:

Overnight visitor-serving uses, such as hotels and youth hostels, are preferred
uses in Community Commercial and General Commercial land use categories.

10
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Historically, the Commission has approved new hotel developments along the coastline because
hotels are inherently visitor-serving facilities. However, many hotels are exclusive because of
their high room rates. Often, the Commission has secured public amenities when approving these
hotels (e.g., public accessways, public parking, and open space dedications) to address the
Coastal Act priorities for lower cost public access/recreation and visitor support facilities. The
Commission has also required mitigation for the use of land that would have been available for
lower cost and visitor serving facilities (e.g. NPB-MAJ-1-06A). The expectation of the
Commission, based upon several recent decisions, is that developers of sites suitable for
overnight accommodations will provide facilities which serve the public with a range of incomes
[HNB-MAIJ-2-06-(Huntington Beach-Timeshares); A-6-PSD-8-04/101 (San Diego-Lane Field);
A-5-RPV-2-324 (Rancho Palos Verdes-Long Point); RDB-MAJ-2-08 (Redondo Beach); SBV-
MAJ-2-08 (Ventura); 5-98-156-A17 (Long Beach-Pike Hotel); LOB-MAJ-1-10 (Long Beach-
Golden Shore)]. If the development does not propose a range of affordability on-site, the
Commission has required off-site mitigation, such as payment of an in-lieu fee to fund
construction of lower cost overnight accommodations such as youth hostels and campgrounds.

Lodging opportunities for budget-conscious visitors to the coast are increasingly limited. As the
trend to demolish or convert low-cost hotels/motels continues, and most newly constructed
hotels are designed and marketed as high cost products, persons of low and moderate incomes
will make up fewer of the guests staying overnight in the coastal zone. Without low-cost lodging
facilities, a large segment of the population will be excluded from overnight stays at the coast.
Access to coastal recreational facilities, such as beaches, harbors, piers, and special coastal
communities, is enhanced when lower cost overnight lodging facilities exist to serve a broad
segment of the population.

Defining Lower Cost

In a constantly changing market, it is difficult to define what price point constitutes low cost,
moderate cost, and high cost accommodations for a given area. In its previous actions, the
Commission has established appropriate terms for defining low cost and high cost hotels
(Coastal Development Permit Nos. 5-04-291, 5-88-062, 5-84-866, 5-81-554, 5-94-172, 5-06-328,
5 A-253-80, and A-69-76, A-6-IMB-07-131, 3-07-002, 3-07-003). More recent Commission
actions have utilized a formula that compares the average daily rate of lower cost hotels in a
specific coastal area with the average daily rates of hotels and motels across the entire state
(SBV-MAJ-2-08).

For the subject application, the applicant submitted an analysis of market demand in Venice
(Exhibit 8), which indicated that the statewide average daily rate in the year 2014 was $140.16,
as reported by Smith Travel Research. The analysis defined lower cost accommodations as those
charging 25% less than the statewide average daily rate ($105 or less) and higher cost
accommodations as hotels with average daily rates 25% higher than the statewide average ($175
or more). Values in-between are considered moderate cost.

The analysis indicated that the average daily rate in Venice was $182 at year end 2014 and that
Venice features two low cost hotels as defined by Smith Travel Research’s modified rate of less
than $105. Venice features five moderate cost hotels as defined by Smith Travel Research and
seven high cost hotels (greater than $175 average daily rate). The analysis also noted that most of
the hotels in nearby Santa Monica and Marina del Rey (22 out of 26) are high cost. Compared to
other hotels in Venice, the subject hotel may be characterized as moderate cost.

11
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Mitigation Requirement

The Commission has found in past actions that the loss of existing, low cost hotel units should,
under most circumstances, be mitigated at a 1:1 ratio of units lost to new units provided.
Additionally, for new high cost hotels where low cost alternatives are not included on-site, a
mitigation fee has been required for 25% of the high cost rooms in recent Commission actions.
The proposed development would not result in the loss of any existing low cost hotel rooms.

The room rates submitted with the subject application (Exhibit 8) indicate that the hotel is
moderate to high cost. The lowest posted rate is $160 for a studio room at a weekly rate during
the winter. During the summer, the lowest posted daily rate is $200 and the highest posted daily
rate is $350. The applicant indicates that based on demand, he sometimes offers specials for less
than the posted rates. Likewise, during periods of peak demand, rates for all classes of rooms
may be higher than the posted rates.

However, the proposed hotel differs from other high cost hotels for several reasons. First, the
hotel re-used an existing 85 year old building and did not displace an existing lower cost hotel. It
displaced 30 residential units, which are a lower priority use under the Coastal Act and the
Venice Land Use Plan. Second, the building is not located in an area which is specifically zoned
for hotels and thus its presence is not precluding the presence of a lower cost hotel on the same
site. If the hotel were not established by the applicant, the site would continue to support
residential uses (which the applicant indicates would command rents of $3,000 to $4,000 per
unit). Even if the current building were demolished, the site could be developed with a variety of
uses, including residential, commercial, hotel, or mixed-use.

Policy I. B. 6 of the Venice Land Use Plan states:

The areas designated as Community Commercial on the Land Use Policy Map
(Exhibits 9 through 12) will accommodate the development of community-serving
commercial uses and services, with a mix of residential dwelling units and visitor-
serving uses. The Community Commercial designation is intended to provide
focal points for local shopping, civic and social activities and for visitor-serving
commercial uses. They differ from Neighborhood Commercial areas in their size
and intensity of business and social activities. The existing community centers in
Venice are most consistent with, and should be developed as, mixed-use centers
that encourage the development of housing in concert with multi-use commercial
uses. The integration and mixing of uses will increase opportunities for
employees to live near jobs and residents to live near shopping. Overnight visitor-
serving uses, such as hotels and youth hostels, are preferred uses in the
Community Commercial land use category.

The hotel is also not consistent with a traditional high cost hotel (or even a traditional moderate
cost hotel) because of the amenities and flexibility it offers its guests. Very few hotels offer in-
room kitchens (featuring refrigerator, stove, and dishwasher) in all rooms, and those that do
include kitchens often charge an extra fee. Few high cost hotels offer rooms which can
accommodate up to six guests at no additional fee, as the subject application proposes to do. The
applicant argues that his hotel appeals to families and groups who wish to stay together in larger
rooms (300 to 400 square feet) near the beach, bringing the cost per person down to potentially
$58.33 per person for even the highest rate assuming six guests are staying in the room. It is very
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unusual to have an ocean fronting hotel in the Los Angeles area with a number of the rooms at a
moderate room rate. The hotel also offers a roof-deck with self-service grills and tables for the
use of its guests and free use of amenities including bikes in the lobby which reduces the cost of
staying at hotel because the guests can enjoy the Venice environment from above while making
their own food on the deck and if they decide to venture out, they don’t need to pay for
transportation since bikes are available to use. Finally, the proposed hotel is unique in its
provision of free wireless internet and free off-site vehicle parking, although only when available
and not guaranteed permanently by the applicant or market supply.

Because the proposed hotel offers some moderate cost rooms (there are approximately 10 studio
non-ocean fronting rooms which tend to be moderately priced, although prices vary by the date),
because the proposed hotel offers amenities which will appeal to families and larger groups of
coastal visitors, and because its construction will not displace or preclude the presence of a lower
cost hotel, the Commission finds that mitigation for adverse impacts to public access is not
required in order to ensure consistency with Section 30213 of the Coastal Act. Special
Condition 1 is necessary to ensure that the applicant shall undertake development in accordance
with the approved coastal development permit. Any proposed changes to the development shall
be reported to the Executive Director. No changes to the approved development shall occur
without a Commission-approved amendment to this coastal development permit unless the
Executive Director determines that no amendment is legally required. The Commission finds
that, as conditioned, the proposed development is consistent with Section 30213 of the Coastal
Act encouraging lower cost accommodation.

E. DEVELOPMENT

The Venice community — including the beach, the boardwalk, the canals, and the eclectic
architectural styles of the neighborhoods (Exhibit 2) — is one of the most popular visitor
destinations in California. According to the Venice Chamber of Commerce, 16 million people
visit annually, drawn by the unique characteristics of the area including “the Pacific Ocean,
Boardwalk vendors, skaters, surfers, artists, and musicians.”' The North Venice subarea includes
Abbot Kinney Boulevard and Grand Boulevard, each developed in the early 20" century as part
of Mr. Kinney’s vision for a free and diverse society. North Venice also includes the subject site
between Speedway alley and Ocean Front Walk, part of a 30-block stretch of boardwalk popular
with coastal visitors, recreational users, and artists and musicians. Venice was the birthplace of
The Doors and The Lords of Dogtown and its unique characteristics attracted myriad artists and
musicians from the Beat Generation to the poets and street performers that people still travel to
Venice to see.

Section 30253 of the Coastal Act states in part:
New development shall...
e) where appropriate, protect special communities and neighborhoods that,

because of their unique characteristics, are popular visitor destination points for
recreational uses.

" Venice Chamber of Commerce website. < http://venicechamber.net/visitors/about-venice/>
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Policy I. E.1, of the Venice Land Use Plan states:

Venice's unique social and architectural diversity should be protected as a
Special Coastal Community pursuant to Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act
of 1976.

Policy I. F.2, of the Venice Land Use Plan states:

Wherever possible, the adaptive reuse and renovation of existing historic
structures shall be encouraged so as to preserve the harmony and integrity of
historic buildings identified in this LUP. This means:

a. Renovating building facades to reflect their historic character as closely as
possible, and discouraging alterations to create an appearance inconsistent
with the actual character of the buildings.

b. Protecting rather than demolishing historic or culturally significant
properties by finding compatible uses which may be housed in them that
require a minimum alteration to the historic character of the structure and its
environment.

c. Rehabilitation shall not destroy the distinguishing feature or character of the
property and its environment and removal or alteration of historical
architectural features shall be minimized.

d. The existing character of building/house spaces and setbacks shall be
maintained.

e. The existing height, bulk and massing which serves as an important
characteristic of the resource shall be retained.

As Venice transitions to a community with more high-income homeowners and renters, the City
faces a greater responsibility to develop plans and specific policies to preserve the existing
housing stock which is still feasible for rental use. The California Legislature amended the
Coastal Act to remove specific policies related to the Commission’s direct authority to protect
affordable housing in the coastal zone.

Section 30604 of the Coastal Act, as amended, contains the following policies:

(f) The commission shall encourage housing opportunities for persons of low and
moderate income. In reviewing residential development applications for low- and
moderate-income housing, as defined in paragraph (3) of subdivision (h) of
Section 65589.5 of the Government Code, the issuing agency or the commission,
on appeal, may not require measures that reduce residential densities below the
density sought by an applicant if the density sought is within the permitted density
or range of density established by local zoning plus the additional density
permitted under Section 65915 of the Government Code, unless the issuing
agency or the commission on appeal makes a finding, based on substantial
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evidence in the record, that the density sought by the applicant cannot feasibly be
accommodated on the site in a manner that is in conformity with Chapter 3
(commencing with Section 30200) or the certified local coastal program.

(g) The Legislature finds and declares that it is important for the commission to
encourage the protection of existing and the provision of new affordable housing
opportunities for persons of low and moderate income in the coastal zone.

These policies require the Commission to encourage cities and property owners to provide
affordable housing opportunities, but they have not been interpreted as a basis for the
Commission to mandate the provision of affordable housing through its regulatory program. In
1982, the legislature codified California Government Code Section 65590 (the Mello Act),
requiring local governments to protect and increase the supply of affordable housing in the
Coastal Zone.

The City of Los Angeles has struggled to implement the Mello Act in its segments of the Coastal
Zone, and especially in Venice. Its initial regulatory program for Mello compliance was
challenged by a 1993 lawsuit brought by displaced low income tenants at 615 Ocean Front Walk
(approximately 600 feet north of the subject site), where the City approved a new development
with no replacement affordable housing. That lawsuit resulted in a 2001 settlement agreement
between the aggrieved parties, the Venice Town Council et al, and the City of Los Angeles®.
Since 2001, the City has regulated development which has the potential to remove affordable
housing units through its Interim Administrative Procedures for Complying with the Mello Act,
which is the City’s responsibility.

The Commission has no jurisdiction to alter the City’s Mello Act determinations, which found
that only one of the 31 residential units in the apartment building was an affordable unit (Exhibit
4 and Exhibit 6). The applicant has recorded a covenant promising to rent that unit to a person of
moderate income for a period of 30 years. The Commission must review whether the proposed
project is consistent with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, using relevant LUP policies as guidance.

The application includes the preservation of a building which is an example of the architectural
character of Venice. The applicant indicated that his renovation of the building restored both the
interior and the exterior brick fagade of the 85 year old building, which is an example of the
early architecture of Venice (see photos in Exhibit 3). The proposed development is also
consistent with Section 30253 because it offers visitors the opportunity to visit the Special
Coastal Community of Venice at a moderate cost. The hotel’s design and character appear to
provide a unique opportunity to coastal visitors who wish to immerse themselves in Venice’s
culture, which is flourishing right out the side door on Ocean Front Walk. Unlike a large resort,
which might be separated from the surrounding physical and social environment, the proposed
hotel celebrates the culture of Venice through its aesthetic, its barrier-free pedestrian entryways,
and its provision of bicycles for guests to explore the area. This hotel will also help to active and
draw visitors to Ocean Front walk at night which will make this beachfront area more inviting to
visitors. The Commission therefore finds that the proposed development is consistent with
Section 30253 of the Coastal Act.

2 No. B091312. Second Dist., Div. Seven. Jul 31, 1996. Venice Town Council Inc. et al., Plaintiffs
and Appellants, v. City of Los Angeles et al., Defendants and Respondents
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F. UNPERMITTED DEVELOPMENT

Unpermitted development has occurred at the project site subject to this coastal development
permit application. The unpermitted development includes the remodel, addition to, and change
of use of a 15,408 square foot building without a valid coastal development permit issued by the
Coastal Commission. The physical improvements subject to this application, including the hotel
rooms, the lobby, and the roof-deck, have been constructed and the applicant has been operating
the building as a hotel without the benefit of a coastal development permit from the Commission
for more than six years. Any non-exempt development activity conducted in the Coastal Zone
without a valid coastal development permit, or which does not substantially conform to a
previously issued permit, constitutes a violation of the Coastal Act.

The applicant is proposing after-the-fact approval of the unpermitted development noted above
and described in more detail in the project description. Although the development has taken
place prior to submittal of this application, consideration of this application by the Commission
has been based solely upon the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. Commission review and
action on this permit will resolve the violations identified in this section once the permit has been
fully executed and the terms and conditions of the permit complied with by the applicant.

Section 30620 of the Coastal Act states, in relevant part:

The Commission may require a reasonable filing fee and the reimbursement of
expenses for the processing by the Commission of any application for a coastal
development permit...

Section 13055 of the California Code of Regulations sets the filing fees for coastal development
permit applications, and states in relevant part:

(a)(5)(B)(1) Fees based upon development cost shall be as follows:
832,000,001 to 85,000,000 $21,920

(d) Fees for an after-the-fact (ATF) permit application shall be five times the
amount specified in section (a) unless such added increase is reduced by the
Executive Director when it is determined that either:

(1) the ATF permit application can be processed by staff without
significant additional review time (as compared to the time required for
the processing of a regular permit,) or

(2) the owner did not undertake the development for which the owner is
seeking the ATF permit, but in no case shall such reduced fees be less than
double the amount specified in section (a) above. For applications that
include both ATF development and development that has not yet occurred,
the ATF fee shall apply only to the ATF development. In addition, payment
of an ATF fee shall not relieve any persons from fully complying with the
requirements of Division 20 of the Public Resources Code or of any permit
granted thereunder or from any penalties imposed pursuant to Chapter 9
of Division 20 of the Public Resources Code.
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(i) The required fee shall be paid in full at the time an application is filed.
However, applicants for an administrative permit shall pay an additional fee after
filing if the executive director or the commission determines that the application
cannot be processed as an administrative permit. The additional fee shall be the
amount necessary to increase the total fee paid to the regular fee. The regular fee
is the fee determined pursuant to this section. In addition, if the executive director
or the commission determines that changes in the nature or description of the
project that occur after the initial filing result in a change in the amount of the fee
required pursuant to this section, the applicant shall pay the amount necessary to
change the total fee paid to the fee so determined. If the change results in a
decreased fee, a refund will be due only if no significant staff review time has
been expended on the original application. If the change results in an increased
fee, the additional fee shall be paid before the permit application is scheduled for
hearing by the commission. If the fee is not paid prior to commission action on the
application, the commission shall impose a special condition of approval of the
permit. Such special condition shall require payment of the additional fee prior to
issuance of the permit.

The applicant submitted a fee of $6,576 with his coastal development permit application on
December 22, 2014. The application included an estimated cost of development of $120,000.
Upon further discussions with staff, the applicant acknowledged that he completed a $4,000,000
renovation in 2009, which included remodeling all 31 units to adapt them to their current
(unpermitted) hotel uses. Based on the Filing Fee Schedule for the 2014/2015 fiscal year
(Section 13055, subsection (a)(5)(B)(1) of the California Code of Regulations), the fee for
development cost of $2,000,001 to $5,000,000 is $21,920.

Subsection (d) of California Code of Regulations Section 13055 indicates that the fee for an
after-the-fact permit application shall be five times the amount specified in section (a) unless
such added increase is reduced by the Executive Director when it is determined that either: the
permit application can be processed by staff without significant additional review time or the
owner did not undertake the development for which the owner is seeking the after-the-fact
permit. In this case, the Executive Director did not reduce the fee because staff has spent
significant additional time meeting with the applicant, the City, and project opponents on
multiple occasions over the past six months, as well as researching the previous six years of the
(unpermitted) development’s history. Also, the owner did undertake the development for which
he is seeking the after-the-fact permit. Therefore, the required application fee is $109,600.
Because the applicant has already paid $6,576, Special Condition 3 requires the applicant to pay
the balance of $103,024 prior to issuance of the permit, consistent with the requirements of
California Code of Regulations Section 13055(1).

In order to ensure that the applicant complies with the terms of the permit, Special Condition 1
states that coastal development permit 5-14-1932 only authorizes the development expressly
described and conditioned herein, which includes 30 hotel units and one apartment unit. No
restaurant or commercial food/beverage service is permitted on the site. All units contain
kitchens and at least 20 units include sofa/futon type pullout beds. No changes to the approved
development shall occur without a Commission-approved amendment to this permit unless the
Executive Director determines that no amendment is legally required.
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G. LOCAL COASTAL PROGRAM

Section 30604(a) of the Coastal Act provides that the Commission shall issue a coastal development
permit only if the project will not prejudice the ability of the local government having jurisdiction to
prepare a Local Coastal Program (LCP) which conforms with Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act:

Prior to certification of the Local Coastal Program, a Coastal Development Permit shall be issued if
the issuing agency, or the Commission on appeal, finds that the proposed development is in
conformity with the provisions of Chapter 3 (commencing with Section 30200) of this division and
that the permitted development will not prejudice the ability of the local government to prepare a local
coastal program that is in conformity with the provisions of Chapter 3 (commencing with Section
30200).

The City of Los Angeles does not have a certified Local Coastal Program for the Venice area. The
City of Los Angeles Land Use Plan (LUP) for Venice was effectively certified on June 14, 2001. The
Commission's standard of review for the proposed development is the Chapter 3 policies of the
Coastal Act. The certified Venice LUP is advisory in nature and may provide guidance.

As conditioned to mitigate impacts to public access, the proposed development is consistent with
Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act and with the certified Land Use Plan for the area. Approval of the project,
as conditioned, will not prejudice the ability of the local government to prepare an LCP that is in
conformity with the provisions of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act.

H. CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT

Section 13096 Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations requires Commission approval of a
coastal development permit application to be supported by a finding showing the application, as
conditioned by any conditions of approval, to be consistent with any applicable requirements of
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Section 21080.5(d)(2)(A) of CEQA prohibits
a proposed development from being approved if there are feasible alternatives or feasible
mitigation measures available which would substantially lessen any significant adverse effect
which the activity may have on the environment.

The City of Los Angeles is the lead agency for the purposes of CEQA. The City identified
environmental impacts of the proposed project and issued a mitigated negative declaration for
the proposed project in 2013 (ENV-2012-2839-MND). Additionally, the proposed project, as
conditioned to mitigate impacts to public access, has been found consistent with the Chapter 3
policies of the Coastal Act. All adverse impacts have been minimized by the recommended
conditions of approval and there are no feasible alternatives or additional feasible mitigation
measures available which would substantially lessen any significant adverse impact that the
activity may have on the environment. Therefore, the Commission finds that the proposed
project, as conditioned, can be found consistent with the requirements of the Coastal Act to
conform to CEQA.

Appendix A — Substantive File Documents
1. City of Los Angeles Certified Land Use Plan for Venice (2001)
2. City of Los Angeles File for Case No. ZA-2012-2841-CDP-CU-ZV-MEL (5/20/13)
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Vicinity Map: 2 Breeze Avenue, Venice, Los Angeles
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ALL TRADES TO INSPECT EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING (1) PROVIDE NEW BLDG. STD. WALL CONST. W/ BATT INSULATION. MATCH RELOCATED. NET CLEAR OPENING AREA = 11 SQ. FT. (5.7 MIN. SQ. FT. REQ'D.)
- BIDS. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICTS WITH EXIST. @3 PROVIDE NEW FULL HT. TEMP. GLASS WALL. MATCH EXIST. NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH = 48" INCHES (20" INCHES MIN. REQ'D.) %
THE WORK. (@ EXIST. 3—0” WIDE DOOR AND FRAME (BOTH 90 MIN. FIRE RATED) WITH PROVIDE NEW 1-1/2"8 WALL MOUNTED HANDRAIL AT +34” AF.F. NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT= 347 INCHES ((ii,, INCHES MIN. RRESQ%)) S
2. CONSTRUCT NEW PARTITIONS AS SHOWN ON PLAN. PROVIDE AND INSTALL é%i‘*’ET:*NAGRDWI/;REEXf‘S TS%ggg'-%SENROTR%L,O%éTEV%E F;ﬁCE)\KJIDERg\%ESmng @5 PROVIDE NEW ”GARAVENTA” VERTICAL LIFT MODEL "GENESIS OPAL” WITH 63 PROVIDE NEW 1-1/2°% WALL MOUNTED HANDRAIL AT 434" AFF
NEW DOORS, FRAMES AND HARDWARE. ' : - 90" ENTRY/EXIT CONFIGURATION, PLATFORM CONTROLS. VERIFY EXACT /27 - R
5 TYPICAL REPAR AND PATCH AL SURFACES WHERE WALLS HAVE BEEN 3'—0” DOOR & FRAME (BOTH 90—MIN. FIRE-RATED). RE—USE EXIST. A DIMENS Né AND OLEARANCES REQUIRED WITH THE MANUFACTURER. WITH EXTE;\ISIONS (12” AT TOP OF STAIRS & 12" + STAIR TREAD WIDTH AT BOTTOM
' : LEVER HARDWARE. S EOR BROLIND. TRIR ORERATION OF STAIRS). TYP. BOTH SIDES OF STAIRS AT ALL FLOORS.
REMOVED OR SCARRED FROM DEMOLITION. ©) R ‘ s
PROVIDE NEW 3'—0” WIDE DOOR AND FRAME (BOTH 90 MIN. FIRE RATED) . WOOD DOOR & MET FRAME (BOT @ EXIST. 3’—0" WIDE DOOR AND FRAME (BOTH 20 MIN. FIRE RATED) WITH LEVER
4, EESVAI\TVAﬁEIDFlsngSOAT AS REQUIRED ALL EXISTING WALLS TO RECEIVE WITH LEVER HARDWARE, SELF—CLOSER & NEW SMOKE GASKETING. 9O—MIN. FIRE—RATED) WITH LEVER HARDWARE (LATCHSET), SELF—CLOSER HARDWARE & SELF—CLOSER RELOCATED. PROVIDE NEW SMOKE GASKETING. -
’ (@) PROVIDE NEW BLDG. STD. METAL STUD & GYPSUM BOARD WALL CONST. & SMOKE GASKETING. ~DOOR OPERATION 1O Bt M=D INTO HANDICA LFT 7 @9 exisT. 3'-0” WIDE DOOR AND FRAME WITH LEVER HARDWARE & SELF-CLOSER <
> BRI B A ISR CRSRES NL  otn a
’ (5 PROVIDE NEW BLDG. STD. METAL STUD & GYPSUM BOARD WALL CONST. @ DOk O ©8 NEW +£2'-9” WIDE X +6'—8" HIGH WOOD DOOR (90—MIN. FIRE—RATED) WITH DISABLED
6. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE MILLWORK INSTALLATION AND PROVIDE (60 MIN. FIRE RATED), MATCH EXIST. BUILDING FIRE LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM. ACCESS DOOR PULL (LATCHSET), SELF—CLOSER & SMOKE GASKETING. PROVIDE 10" X %
ADEQUATE FIRE RETARDANT SUPPORT BACKING INSIDE WALLS WHERE 10" FIRE-LITE SAFETY GLASS IN DOOR AT EYE HEIGHT. DOOR LATCH RELEASES UPON el
M,LL(\:,)VORK IS TO BE INSTALLED. (6) EXIST. WATER CLOSET RELOCATED. @ BE%'BED N/E&EZ%S'ZTBRTBQNAT__OE /:A%(OMAT'C DOOR OPENING FOR ELEVATOR LANDING AT RELEVANT FLOOR. EXISTING 90—MIN. DOOR FRAME TO REMAIN. x =
D D PROVIDE NEW METAL STUD & GYP. BOARD LOW WALL CONST. WITH @9 PROVIDE NEW 3’0" WIDE DOOR AND FRAME WITH LEVER HARDWARE. o9
7. WHERE NEW WORK ADJOINS EXISTING, SUCH NEW WORK SHALL BE () 3-0” AND/OR 3'~6” LONG GRAB BAR, CONCEALED MOUNTED STAINLESS A ; ' O a
PROPERLY INTEGRATED WITH THE EXISTING TO INSURE UNIFORM STEEL, SATIN FINISH. AT +34” AF.F. ilTJ'LIgL'j EC;UFNTERTOP AT +307 WITH 127 WIDE TRANSACTION COUNTER @0 EgngngN?\lTE%\lT?grLP%v I1('II-|I\IIIT\IE|-\I>-Z(§<CI)TN§§2ITI5DS)HXVI-IIFH TAMPER & FLOW VALVES & it
SURFAGE, | oRrARES SHALL ALIBN IR EXISTING ADGACERT PROVIDE NEW BUILT—IN LAVATORY COUNTERTOP AT +34° A.F.F. WITH 60 EXIST. CONTRASTING STAIR TREAD STRIPES TO REMAIN. . 2
UNDER—COUNTER MTD. LAVATORY WITH LEVER HANDLE FAUCET. AREA SUMMARY NATURAL VENTILATION] NATURAL LIGHT — o
8. FURNITURE IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY & IS N.I.C. ., @ PROVIDE NEW SURFACE WALL MOUNTED SIGNAGE THAT DENOTES "REA SROVIDED | REQD 4% OF —peouse-—] REQD 8% OF 2 O
(9 NEW SHOWER STALL W/ SEAT AT +19” AF.F. MAX. & GRAB BARS AT "HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE ENTRY”. LOCATE SIGN 60 INCHES TO CENTERLINE  [CUEST ROOM 4 FLOOR AREA FLOOR AREA —
. ” GUEST ROOM "102” = 398 SQ. FT 95 SQ. FT. | 16 SQ. FT. [221 SQ. FT.| 32 SQ. FT
NOTE: UNIT #108 & #107 TO BE EQUIPPED FOR HEARING IMPAIRED. 136" MAX. OF SIGN ABOVE FINISHED SIDEWALK SURFACE. 102" = . FT. . FT. . FT. . FT. . FT. ———
GUEST ROOM "103" = 339 SQ. FT. [ 34 sQ. FT. [ 14 sQ. FT. | 75 sQ. FT. | 27 sSQ. FT. Date:  08-08-13
10. "D” = DEMO. "E” = EXIST. TO REMAIN. "R” = RELOCATED, PROVIDE NEW P—LAM. WALL/BASE CABINETS W/ P—LAM COUNTERTOP (AT @2 PROVIDE NEW PUSH BUTTON FOR AUTOMATIC DOOR OPENING OF HANDICAP  GuesT RoOM 104" = 333 SQ. FT. | 34 SQ. FT. | 13 SQ. FT. | 71 SQ. FT. | 27 SQ. FT. s NOTED
"N” = NEW TO MATCH EXIST. +34” AF.F.) S.S. SINK W/ LEVER HANDLE FAUCET, & SWITCH LIFT DOOR, AT +48" AF.F. MAX. GUEST ROOM "105”" — 313 SQ. FT. | 34 SQ. FT. | 13 SQ. FT. | 73 SQ. FT. | 25 sSQ. FT. Seale:
CONTROLLED GARBAGE DISPOSAL, COOKTOP/OVEN & UNDERCOUNTER @3 EXIST. EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDOW: , GUEST ROOM "106” = 305 SQ. FT. | 34 SQ. FT. | 12 SQ. FT. | 71 SQ. FT. | 24 SQ. FT. Drawn by: E.S.
DISWWASHER. mg gtag 8§Em:mg CV'EDE]'?‘H = 33,§?NCLTI_':S 252’07 “I"I\'I'E‘:H ESSQM'E ';Eg,g'g GUEST ROOM "107" = 312 SQ. FT. | 34 SQ. FT. | 13 SQ. FT. | 73 SQ. FT. | 25 sQ. FT.
= ) . P Job #:2011.52
(1) NEW EXHAUST FAN TO HAVE ENERGY STAR DESIGNATION. NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT= 30" INCHES (24" INCHES MIN. REQ'D.) CuEST Foow o8 = T B *f
WINDOW SILL HEIGHT = 14" INCHES (44" INCHES MAX. REQ'D.) ’ - Sheet No.:
— | A2.2
1ST FLOOR CONSTRUCTION PLAN AND KEY NOTES SCALE: 1/4” = 1'=0 b
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REVS.:| BY: | DATE:
/A |oB |07.00.14
SYMBOLS LEGEND:
I%E EXIST. WALL MOUNTED FIRE HORN.
-U E EXIST. SURFACE WALL MOUNTED EMERGENCY LIGHT.
@E EXIST. SURFACE WALL MOUNTED EVACUATION SIGN.
G E EXIST. CEILING SURFACE MOUNTED EMERGENCY LIGHT.
@E EXIST. SURFACE WALL MOUNTED FIRE PULL ALARM.
®E FXIST. CEILING SURFACE MOUNTED EXIT: SIGN. @E EXIST. SURFACE WALL MOUNTED STROBE LIGHT. >G@ §
@E EXIST. CEILING SURFACE MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTOR. % D: §
5O E_
au] 228
o[> B33
223" 8 —2" 5 —11" 15'—11" 26" —2" 24’ 6" é’ﬂé E_:‘oaa
© © © 0 hi
=] D%ﬂ =] Ihe——e——=l (=] D%ﬂ Ihe——e——=l Iie——l el el == =] D%ﬂ D%ﬂ == el =] 8@ géEE
< ? || STAIR=02 < | [ j kD
~1 S REF,
| q I“ Z_I’-IR’ HR’E’_W m ' FF EXIST. 3'—0” WIDE WOOD DOOR WITH I
|2 =5 7976 1 ] 3 o NS MET. FRAME (BOTH 90 MIN. FIRE RATED) ©
A WITH LEVER HARDWARE (LATCHSET), | - TYP. EXIST. 2-HR. WALL SELF—CLOSER & SMOKE. GASKETING TO : HOLD OPEN DEVICE, SELF—CLOSER & N M PERT L
> SMOKE—DETECTOR ACTUATED MAGNETIC ' - ] = STAIR SHAFT — REMAIN (TYP. UNIT DOOR L.O.N | _ SMOKE GASKETING TO REMAIN (TYP. /N — foEg Erenzte,gat
© HOLD OPEN DEVICE, SELF—CLOSER & o | -+ | ., \ ' \ — (Tve. ON.) | TYP. EXIST. 1-HR. WALL <R DOOR U.ON.) N *%e Dmuir. jats
T #208 AV 7 | #204 } i = : j : #202 I EXIST. FIRE| N 52,e5 pElal sy
3 - - ot { sob 3 ESCAPE | ] PeLBEEEiRein s
® - | @ #206  ® i | ® I F < e
/ﬂ O - }E Q - W — o : O FLEVATOR A Q :FEF 5 ; oEE%sé'éﬁEggio%éE%
L coseT i EF. RANGE ! S E i
CLOSET P|E - P|E ﬂ i P|E ] NC) : | P |E g $5828¢s
z e I ol e POTHI- dl :nl ﬁm—b ol - L) \ I o] AN " — dl -F E
=. DN i @ @ @@ D & F.EEC. F.H.C. @ 5 @ L @ @@ @ c O
D L? 2 E CORR'DOR E N “ﬁz N CORR'DOR E A E@ E E E@ 3 N @E E E E@CORR'DOR E E@ D:
T 2 c 1=HR. FIRE-RATED M E ® 1-HR. FIRE-RATED EXR WAL ) ® l@ 1-HR. FIRE-RATED - L
L = ) ) lpz c|@ |: . 1 CORRIDOR’ 1 STAIR=01 o N . NS 12805
% T - - 1 - T - \[ h 2-HR. FIRE-RA E@ el ] (R H SN <Z( REN._1-31-15
. Jp Iy N O |- AN ' - . LL]
52 E E E : E .zy gzle E ] O
| ? 3 9 (o o I 58
EXIST. hd ) "
A FIRE #207 i #203 = ¥ v { : D #201 0
~y | ESCAPE | e i | e I — 1
“ | ABOVE 4 4 < < T DW —: p Ll_l
2| exst— — i | o —
ORY - : ! 7 | O
STANDPIPE N BT [_ - 2 B\ - I L
S N L(|) MON %
R RE o @/ : 4'-0" 4'—0" I IC_) 5§
<4 | O—
@ o | @ NP aaie 5
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T4
SHEET NOTES o 2=
BREEZE AVENUE G
@ EXIST. EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDOW: Lyl =
2ND FLOOR PLAN NET CLEAR OPENING AREA = 9 SQ. FT. (5.7 MIN. SQ. FT. REQ'D.) (H o
GRAPHIC SCALE FEET NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH = 43" INCHES (20" INCHES MIN. REQ'D.) Z
P — N CONSTRUCTION PLAN NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT= 30" INCHES (24" INCHES MIN. REQ'D.) <
0 5 0 B o0 8 ROOMS WINDOW SILL HEIGHT = 147 INCHES (44" INCHES MAX. REQ'D.) 6
NOTE: SHADED AREAS INDICATE NEW CONST.
NOTE: EXISTING STAIRS ARE TO REMAIN (11" TREADS & 7" RISERS). (&) EXIST. EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDOW: |
PROVIDE CONTRASTING STRIPE FOR HANDICAP WHERE NONE EXISTS! NET CLEAR OPENING AREA = 11 SQ. FT. (5.7 MIN. SQ. FT. REQD.)
NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH = 48" INCHES (20" INCHES MIN. REQ'D.)
NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT= 34" INCHES (24" INCHES MIN. REQ'D.) -
AREA SUMMARY NATURAL VENTILATION! NATURAL LIGHT WINDOW SILL HEIGHT = 147 INCHES (44" INCHES MAX. REQ'D.) 5
REQ'D 4% OF REQ'D 8% OF —
GUEST ROOM *201" — 324 SQ. FT. | 59 sQ. FT. | 13 sQ. FT. [129 sQ. FT.| 26 sQ. FT. SOWN. DOOR. %35/ 5
”” » o X |:
CUEST ROOM 202" = 330 SQ. FT. | o7 SQ FT. |15 SQ. FT. |118 SQ. FT.| 27 SQ. FT. (4) REMOVE EXISTING DOOR (90—MIN. FIRE—RATED FRAME TO REMAIN). PROVIDE NEW SO
GUEST ROOM 7"203” = 349 SQ. FT. | 34 SQ. FT. | 14 SQ. FT. | 75 SQ. FT. | 28 SQ. FT. +2'-9” X +6'—8” WOOD DOOR (90—MIN. FIRE—RATED) WITH DISABLED ACCESS DOOR Sz
P PULL (LATCHSET), SELF—CLOSER & SMOKE GASKETING. PROVIDE 10” X 10” FIRE—LITE =
GUEST ROOM 204 = 505 SQ. FI. | 34 SQ. FI. | 14 SQ. FI. | /1 SQ. FT. | 28 SQ. FI. SAFETY GLASS IN DOOR AT EYE HEIGHT. DOOR LATCH RELEASES UPON ELEVATOR ~Z
GUEST ROOM "205" = 325 SQ. FT. 34 SQ. FT. | 13 SQ. FT. | 73 SQ. FT. | 26 SQ. FT. LANDING AT RELEVANT FLOOR. >0
”» ”» N O
CUEST ROOM 206 = 518 SQ. FT. | 34 5Q. FT. | 15 SQ. FT. | 71 SQ. FT. | 25 SQ. FT. (5) PROVIDE NEW 1-1/2"¢ WALL MOUNTED HANDRAIL AT +34” AF.F.
GUEST ROOM "207" = 332 SQ. FT. | 34 SQ. FT. | 13 SQ. FT. | 74 SQ. FT. | 26 SQ. FT. WITH EXTENSIONS (12” AT TOP OF STAIRS & 12” + STAIR TREAD WIDTH AT BOTTOM Joe T
GUEST ROOM "208”" = 314 SQ. FT. 34 SQ. FT. | 13 SQ. FT. | 71 SQ. FT. | 25 sQ. FT. OF STAIRS). TYP. BOTH SIDES OF STAIRS AT ALL FLOORS. Scale: AS NOTED
8 GUEST ROOMS = 2,650 SQ. FT. () NEW WET STANDPIPE (INTERCONNECTED) WITH TAMPER & FLOW VALVES WITHIN EXIT Drown by: E.5
STAIR SHAFT. Job #:2011.52
Sheet No.:
2ND FLOOR EXISTING PLAN sone: 14 = v-or (1) AZ.S
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REVS.:] BY: | DATE:
/A |oB |07.00.14
SYMBOLS LEGEND:
I%E EXIST. WALL MOUNTED FIRE HORN.
-U E EXIST. SURFACE WALL MOUNTED EMERGENCY LIGHT.
@E EXIST. SURFACE WALL MOUNTED EVACUATION SIGN.
G E EXIST. CEILING SURFACE MOUNTED EMERGENCY LIGHT.
Eﬁ @E EXIST. SURFACE WALL MOUNTED FIRE PULL ALARM.
@E EXIST. CEIEING SURFACE MOUNTED EXIT SIGN.
@E EXIST. SURFACE WALL MOUNTED STROBE LIGHT. G@ )
@E EXIST. CEILING SURFACE MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTOR. >5|]:| g
505 ¢
A | $8E
22'—3" 8 —2" 511" 15' =11 26'—2” 24'—6” HE R
scs 2528
@ @ @ @ HOR
Ihe——e——=l D:%:ﬂ Ihe——e——=l el =] D:%:ﬂ el [Te=——————=] el == =] Ihe——e——=l D:%:ﬂ D:%:ﬂ =] el Ihe——e——=l Q@ “:gﬁlf
| _ N | kD
< EXIST. 3'—0" WIDE WOOD DOOR WITH . I Zs—]l-léllﬁ?E—Rg)T%D 4 . REF. [ j I \
Wi LEVER, HARDWARE (LATCHSED T Al 3373 Lozl L1 | RAINTO EXIST. 3'~0" WIDE WOOD DOOR WITH ©
SMOKEDETECTOR ACTUATED MAGNETIC LK H . aw EXIST. 3'—0" WIDE WOOD DOOR WITH 1™ MET. FRAME (BOTH 90 MIN. FIRE RATED) . | e
: O | A J/ MET. FRAME (BOTH 20 MIN. FIRE RATED) /[ A\ WITH LEVER HARDWARE (LATCHSET), —— ~ .5 LoB @ Zozee
SMOKE GASKETING TO REMAIN (TYP. - / L [ TYP- EXST. 2-HR. WALE WITH LEVER HARDWARE (LOCKSET), I SMOKE~DETECTOR ACTUATED MAGNETIC 0 I M) e § #ghy 7sofps
A STAR DOOR U.O.N.) < ' \ — M STAR SHAFT SELF—CLOSER & SMOKE GASKETING TO | 23I6?<EOZ§2K%%8E'TOS%EM&O?$P& IX1C — g3, 23555, sezodar
0 —— - - __ — REMAIN (TYP. UNIT DOOR U'O'N')[** - | STAR DOOR U.O.N.) : \ %\ il ,grl:; 2;;%;%;;%%;;3@5
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] O - HAW oy o] ks
EXIST. : N, : P | 301 -
| eStiee 305 #303 — il o I 5 —
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DRY. | | I O
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BREEZE AVENUE SHEET NOTES O Lz
L =
@ EXIST. EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDOW: (H o
CRAPHIC SCALE FEET SRD FLOOR PLAN NET CLEAR OPENING AREA = 9 SQ. FT. (5.7 MIN. SQ. FT. REQ'D.) -
— — N CONSTRUCTION PLAN NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH = 43" INCHES (20" INCHES MIN. REQ'D.) <
0 5’ 0’ = o0’ 2 ROOMS NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT= 30" INCHES (24" INCHES MIN. REQ'D.) 1
NOTE: EXISTING STAIRS ARE TO REMAIN (11" TREADS & 7" RISERS). WINDOW SILL HEIGHT = 147 INCHES (44" INCHES MAX. REQ'D.) O
PROVIDE CONTRASTING STRIPE FOR HANDICAP WHERE NONE EXISTS. @ oYIST. EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDOW
NET CLEAR OPENING AREA = 11 SQ. FT. (5.7 MIN. SQ. FT. REQ'D.)
NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH = 48" INCHES (20" INCHES MIN. REQ'D.) -
AREA SUMMARY NATURAL VENTILATION] NATURAL LIGHT NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT= 34" INCHES (24" INCHES MIN. REQ'D.) <
GUEST ROOM # AREA SROVIDED RFEL%gR‘l.fREC/)A\F SROVIDED RFE%8R8§REC,)AF WINDOW SILL HEIGHT = 14" INCHES (44" INCHES MAX. REQ’D.) o
GUEST ROOM "301" — 324 SQ. FT. | 59 SQ. FT. | 13 SqQ. FT. 1129 sQ. FT.| 26 sa. rT. (3) REMOVE EXISTING DOOR (90—MIN. FIRE-RATED FRAME TO REMAIN). PROVIDE NEW Z
- ~ +2'—9” X +£6°-8" WOOD DOOR (90—MIN. FIRE—RATED) WITH DISABLED ACCESS DOOR —
GUEST ROOM "302" = 595 SQ. FT. | o7 SQ. FT. | 15 SQ. FT. J118 SQ. FT.) 27 SQ. FT. PULL (LATCHSET), SELF—CLOSER & SMOKE GASKETING. PROVIDE 10” X 10” FIRE—LITE S0
GUEST ROOM "303" — 349 SQ. FT. | 34 SQ. FT. | 14 SQ. FT. | 75 SQ. FT. | 28 sSQ. FT. SAFETY GLASS IN DOOR AT EYE HEIGHT. DOOR LATCH RELEASES UPON ELEVATOR Q2
GUEST ROOM "304” — 353 SQ. FT. | 34 SQ. FT. | 14 SQ. FT. | 71 SQ. FT. | 28 SQ. FT. HANDING AT RELEVANT FLOOR. g
GUEST ROOM ”305” = 325 SQ. FT. 34 SQ. FT. | 13 SQ. FT. | 73 SQ. FT. | 26 sSQ. FT. @ PROVIDE NEW 1—-1/2"¢ WALL MOUNTED HANDRAIL AT +34" A.F.F. @%
- - WITH EXTENSIONS (12" AT TOP OF STAIRS & 12” + STAIR TREAD WIDTH AT BOTTOM MO
GUEST ROOM "306” = 318 SQ. FT. | 34 SQ. FT. | 13 SQ. FT. | 71 SQ. FT. | 25 SQ. FT. OF STAIRS). TYP. BOTH SIDES OF STAIRS AT ALL FLOORS.
7 7= 332 SQ. FT. 34 SQ. FT. | 13 SQ. FT. | 74 SQ. FT. | 26 SQ. FT. Dote: 08-05-13
CUEST ROOM S0/ ! (5) NEW WET STANDPIPE (INTERCONNECTED) WITH TAMPER & FLOW VALVES WITHIN EXIT —
GUEST ROOM "308” = 314 SQ. FT. | 34 SQ. FT. | 13 sQ. FT. [ 71 sQ. FT. | 25 sQ. FT. STAIR SHART. .
8 GUEST ROOMS = 2,650 SQ. FT. Jrawn by: &5
Job #:2011.52
Sheet No.:
3RD FLOOR EXISTING PLAN sone: 14 = v-or (1) AZ.4
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REVS.:] BY: | DATE:
/A |oB |07.00.14
SYMBOLS LEGEND:
I%E EXIST. WALL MOUNTED FIRE HORN.
-U E EXIST. SURFACE WALL MOUNTED EMERGENCY LIGHT.
E EXIST. SURFACE WALL MOUNTED EVACUATION SIGN.
68 E EXIST. CEILING SURFACE MOUNTED EMERGENCY LIGHT. @
@E st oG SURFACE MOUNTED EXIT SIGN @E EXIST. SURFACE WALL MOUNTED FIRE PULL ALARM.
’ ' @E EXIST. SURFACE WALL MOUNTED STROBE LIGHT. >G@ §
@E EXIST. CEILING SURFACE MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTOR. % D: 0:”
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© HOLD OPEN DEVICE, SELF=CLOSER & o | oo [ oy ! \ — [ REMAN (TYP. UNIT DOOR UON.) I HOLD OPEN DEVICE, SELF—CLOSER & H LN g.%‘éEEﬁEEEEiZE%%E
| SMOKE GASKETING TO REMAIN (TYP. 4 —————4+ _:\v__l ! AL Py SMOKE GASKETING TO REMAIN (TYP. N i EXIST. DRY e bl
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‘ N
NN K wyaATT (\TY OF Los ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF

CITY PLANNING

CHIEF ZONING ADMINISTRATOR C ALIFORNIA
ASSOCIATE ZONING ADMINISTRATORS MICHAEL J. LOGRANDE
R. NICOLAS BROWN DIRiTOR
SUE CHANG
LOURDES GREEN OFFICE OF
CHARLES J. RAUSCH, JR. ZONING ADMINISTRATION
JIM TOKUNAGA 200 N. SPRING STREET, 7™ FLOOR
FERNANDO TOVAR Los ANGELEs, CA 90012
DAVID WEINTRAUB (213)978-1318
MAYA E. ZATTZEVSKY ANTONIO R. VILLARAIGOSA FAX: (213) 978-1334
MAYOR www.planning.lacity.org
May 20, 2013
Carl Lambert (A)(O) CASE NO. ZA 2012-2841(CDP)(CU)
Venice Breeze Suites (ZVY(MEL)
2 Breeze Avenue, #101 COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT,
Venice, CA 90291 CONDITIONAL USE, VARIANCE,
MELLO COMPLIANCE
Don Barany (R) 2 East Breeze Avenue
Donald Alec Barany Architects, Inc. Venice Pianning Area
116 26th Street Zone : C1-1
Santa Monica, CA 90402 D.M. : 108.A143
c.D. : 11

CEQA : ENV 2012-2839-MND
Legal Description: Lot 1, Block 2,
Country Club Tract

Pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 12.20.2, | hereby APPROVE:
a Coastal Development Permit and Mello Act Compliance review to allow a change
of use from a 31-unit apartment building to a 31-guestroom transient occupancy
residential structure on a property located in the C1-1 Zone and within the Dual
Permit Jurisdiction area of the Coastal Zone,

Pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 12.24-W,24, | hereby APPROVE:
a Conditional Use to permit the continued use of a transient occupancy residential
structure within 500 feet of an R Zone,

Pursuant to Charter Section 562 and Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 12.27-B, |
hereby APPROVE:

a variance from LAMC Section 12,21-C,6, to not provide a loading space,
Pursuant to Government Code Sections 65590 and 65590.1, | hereby APPROVE:

Mello Act Compliance review,
upon the following additional terms and conditions:
1. All other use, height and area regulations of the Municipal Code and all other

applicable government/regulatory agencies shall be strictly complied with in the

AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY — AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER
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development and use of the property, except as such regulations are herein
specifically varied or required.

2. The use and development of the property shall be in substantial conformance with
the plot plan submitted with the application and marked Exhibit "A", except as may
be revised as a result of this action.

3. The authorized use shall be conducted at all times with due regard for the character
of the surrounding district, and the right is reserved to the Zoning Administrator to
impose additional corrective Conditions, if, in the Administrator's opinion, such
Conditions are proven necessary for the protection of persons in the neighborhood
or occupants of adjacent property.

4. All graffiti on the site shall be removed or painted over to match the color of the
surface to which it is applied within 24 hours of its occurrence.

5. A copy of the first page of this grant and all Conditions and/or any subsequent
appeal of this grant and its resultant Conditions and/or letters of clarification shall be
printed on the building plans submitted to the Development Services Center and
the Department of Building and Safety for purposes of having a building permit
issued.

6. The applicant shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City, its agents,
officers, or employees from any claim, action or proceedings against the City or its
agents, officers, or employees relating to or to attack, set aside, void or annul this
approval which action is brought within the applicable limitation period. The City
shall promptly notify the applicant of any claim, action, or proceeding and the City
shall cooperate fully in the defense. If the City fails to promptly notify the applicant
of any claim action or proceeding, or if the City fails to cooperate fully in the
defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify, or
hold harmiess the City.

7. Approved herein is a coastal development permit to allow the conversion of a 31-
unit apartment building to a 31- guest room transient occupancy residential structure
with zero on-site parking spaces and no loading zone.

8. Within 30 days of the effective date of this action, per State Government Code
Section 65590, the applicant shall initiate all necessary proceedings with the
Housing Department of the City of Los Angeles (“LAHD”) to set aside one guest
room (No. 308) as an affordable housing unit for Moderate Income household as
implemented by LAHD. Copies of documentation that such process has been
initiated shall be submitted to the Zoning Administrator for inclusion in the file,
including subsequent copy of the covenant entered into with LAHD.

9. Submit an Affordable Housing Provision Plan for approval by LAHD as required by
Section 7.4 of the Interim Administrative Procedures for Complying with the Mello
Act.
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10.

If at any time during the period of the grant, should documented evidence be
submitted showing continued violation(s) of any condition(s) of the grant, resulting in
a disruption or interference with the peaceful enjoyment of the adjoining and
neighboring properties, the Zoning Administrator will have the right to require the
petitioner(s) to file for a plan approval application together with the associated fees,
to hold a public hearing to review the petitioner's compliance with and the
effectiveness of the conditions of the grant. The petitioner(s) shall submit a
summary and supporting documentation of how compliance with each condition of
the grant has been attained.

Off-street parking shall be provided as required per Section 12.21-A,4 of the Code
and Section 13.D of the Venice Coastal Zone Specific Plan, or the applicant shall
provide proof of any legal nonconforming parking status to the satisfaction of the
Department of Building and Safety. No variance or specific plan exception from the
off-street parking requirements has been requested or granted herein.

The applicant shall prepare a Transportation Demand Management Plan for the
hotel which shall include the following measures:

Preferential hiring of employees who live within walking or biking distance

. Incentives to encourage employees to walk, bike, take public transit, or
carpool to work

o Installing bike racks for use by the guests and employees

. Employee training shall include notification to not park on the street

Amplified recorded-music shall not be audible beyond the area under control of the
applicant.

Prior to the issuance of the building permit, the Project shall comply with applicable
requirements of the Coastal Transportation Corridor Specific Plan, to the
satisfaction of the Department of Transportation.

The applicant shall submit a plot plan to the satisfaction of the Fire Department prior
to the sign-off of plans by the Zoning Administrator.

The applicant shall install and maintain security cameras and a 30-day DVR that
covers all common areas of the business, high-risk areas and entrances or exits.
The DVRs shall be made available to police upon request.

Loitering is prohibited on or around these premises or the area under control of the
applicant.

Outdoor lighting shall be designed and installed with shielding, so that the light
source does not overflow into adjacent residential properties.

Within 30 days of the effective date of this grant, a covenant acknowledging and
agreeing to comply with all the terms and conditions established herein shall be
recorded in the County Recorder's Office. The agreement (standard master
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covenant and agreement form CP-6770) shall run with the land and shall be binding
on any subsequent owners, heirs or assigns. The agreement with the conditions
attached must be submitted to the Development Services Center for approval
before being recorded. After recordation, a certified copy bearing the Recorder's
number and date shall be provided to the Zoning Administrator for attachment to the
subject case file.

OBSERVANCE OF CONDITIONS - TIME LIMIT - LAPSE OF PRIVILEGES

All terms and conditions of the approval shall be fulfiled before the use may be
established. The instant authorization is further conditional upon the privileges being
utilized within three years after the effective date of approval and, if such privileges are not
utilized or substantial physical construction work is not begun within said time and carried
on diligently to completion, the authorization shall terminate and become void.

TRANSFERABILITY

This authorization runs with the land. In the event the property is to be sold, leased, rented
or occupied by any person or corporation other than yourself, it is incumbent upon you to
advise them regarding the conditions of this grant.

VIOLATIONS OF THESE CONDITIONS, A MISDEMEANOR
Section 12.29 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code provides:

“A variance, conditional use, adjustment, public benefit or other quasi-judicial
approval, or any conditional approval granted by the Director, pursuant to the
authority of this chapter shall become effective upon utilization of any portion of the
privilege, and the owner and applicant shall immediately comply with its Conditions.
The violation of any valid Condition imposed by the Director, Zoning Administrator,
Area Planning Commission, City Planning Commission or City Council in connection
with the granting of any action taken pursuant to the authority of this chapter, shall
constitute a violation of this chapter and shall be subject to the same penalties as
any other violation of this Code.”

Every violation of this determination is punishable as a misdemeanor and shall be
punishable by a fine of not more than $2,500 or by imprisonment in the county jail for a
period of not more than six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

APPEAL PERIOD - EFFECTIVE DATE

The applicant's attention is called to the fact that this authorization is not a permit or license
and that any permits and licenses required by law must be obtained from the proper public
agency. Furthermore, if any Condition of this grant is violated or not complied with, then
this authorization shall be subject to revocation as provided in Section 12.27 of the
Municipal Code. The Zoning Administrator's determination in this matter will become
effective after JUNE 4, 2013, unless an appeal therefrom is filed with the City Planning
Department. Itis strongly advised that appeals be filed early during the appeal period and
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in person so that imperfections/incompleteness may be corrected before the appeal period
expires. Any appeal must be filed on the prescribed forms, accompanied by the required
fee, a copy of the Zoning Administrator's action, and received and receipted at a public
office of the Department of City Planning on or before the above date or the appeal will not
be accepted. Forms are available on-line at http://cityplanning.lacity.orq. Public
offices are located at:

Figueroa Plaza Marvin Braude San Fernando

201 North Figueroa Street, Valley Constituent Service Center
4th Floor 6262 Van Nuys Boulevard, Room 251

Los Angeles, CA 90012 Van Nuys, CA 91401

(213) 482-7077 (818) 374-5050

Furthermore, this coastal development permit shall be subject to revocation as provided in
Section 12.20.2-J of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, as authorized by Section 30333 of
the California Public Resources Code and Section 13105 of the California Administrative
Code.

Provided no appeal has been filed by the above-noted date, a copy of the permit will be
sent to the California Coastal Commission. Unless an appeal is filed with the California
Coastal Commission before 20 working days have expired from the date the City's
determination is deemed received by such Commission, the City's action shall be deemed
final.

If you seek judicial review of any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil
Procedure Section 1094.5, the petition for writ of mandate pursuant to that section must be
filed no later than the 90th day following the date on which the City's decision became final
pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6. There may be other time
limits which also affect your ability to seek judicial review.

NOTICE

The applicant is further advised that all subsequent contact with this Office regarding this
determination must be with the Zoning Administrator who acted on the case. This would
include clarification, verification of condition compliance and plans or building permit
applications, etc., and shall be accomplished BY APPOINTMENT ONLY, in order to assure
that you receive service with a minimum amount of waiting. You should advise any
consultan